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ABC Board: February 19, 2025 

 

VIOLATION RESUME 

 

FINES DUE March 12, 2025, OR PERMIT(S) WILL BE SUSPENDED 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03218-01 

LARGE ATTENDACE FACILITY  

WILLIAM HORNBURG, PERMITTEE 

DBA: THE ARKANSAS LIVESTOCK SHOW 

2600 Howard Street,  

Little Rock, AR 72206 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 15, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $1,000.00    Probation  90 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02975-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, WINE SMAPLING, GROCERY STORE 

WINE 

MATTHEW FOWLER, PERMITTEE 

DBA: WHOLE FOODS MARKET 

3425 North College Avenue,  

Fayetteville, AR 72704 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about November 21, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about November 21, 2024, your outlet was in violation of 3 CAR § 1-901(31), for failure to 

have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02770-02 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

JAMES STACY, PERMITTEE 

DBA: GIGI’S REMOUNT LIQUOR 

9805 Miller Road,  

Sherwood, AR 72120 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about November 21, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about November 21, 2024, your outlet was in violation of 3 CAR § 1-901(31), for failure to 

have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 21692-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

LAURA ROGERS, PERMITTEE 

DBA: LONGHORN STEAKHOUSE 

1898 Hwy 62,  

Pocahontas, AR 72455 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about November 21, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about November 21, 2024, your outlet was in violation of 3 CAR § 1-901(31), for failure to 

have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 21742-01 

CORPORATE RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

JIMMY ADAMS, PERMITTEE 

DBA: JORDAN’S KWIK STOP 65 

1898 Hwy 62,  

Pocahontas, AR 72455 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about November 20, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about November 20, 2024, your outlet was in violation of 3 CAR § 1-901(31), for failure to 

have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01770-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

JANE ARNOLD, PERMITTEE 

DBA: JIM’S RAZORBACK PIZZA 

14 Pinehurst Circle,  

Little Rock, AR 72212 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 05, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00059-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SAMPLING – BEER-WINE-SPIRITS 

NICK PIERCE, PERMITTEE 

DBA: ACE LIQUOR STORE 

8106 T.P. White Drive,  

Cabot, AR 72023 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 19, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 02366-02 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE 

NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

HERMAN SINGH, PERMITTEE 

DBA: NEIGHBORHOOD WINE & SPIRITS 

8 Orle Circle, 

Little Rock, AR 72223 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 28, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03233-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

WILLIAM SIMPSON, PERMITTEE 

DBA: THE BOLL WEEVIL  

7446 HWY. 67 West,  

Fulton, AR 71838 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 21, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04234-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 

JOSHUA HUGHES, PERMITTEE 

DBA: JAVAPRIMO COFFEE HOUSE, CAFÉ, & MORE 

4429 Central Avenue,  

Hot Springs, AR 71913 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about May 16, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, in 

violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01781-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 

MANTEJ SINGH, PERMITTEE 

DBA: JODIES LIQUOR ON WASHINGTON 

318 West Washington Street,  

Stuttgart, AR 72160 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 02, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00096-01 

PRIVATE CLUB CLASS A – WET COUNTY, RESTAURANT WINE, RETAIL BEER ON PREMISES 

LEONARDO KENNEDY, PERMITTEE 

DBA: CATTLEMAN’S CLUB 

4018 State Line Avenue,  

Texarkana, AR 71854 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about March 01, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03252-03 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

WAEL NAHSHAL, PERMITTEE 

DBA: PB CORNER MARKET 

2118 West 13th Street,  

Pine Bluff, AR 71603 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about November 19, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about December 19, 2024, your outlet was in violation of 3 CAR § 1-901(31), for failure to 

have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 06544-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-

LIQUID PRODUCT) 

HAJEM ALMUHAIDAT, PERMITTEE 

DBA: H AND O FOOD MART 

6402 Butler Road,  

Little Rock, AR 72209 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 19, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 06373-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MINIMUM 

ALEXANDRA LANGSTON, PERMITTEE 

DBA: THE CORNER CLUBHOUSE  

00 S. Washington,  

Magnolia, AR 71753 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 05, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03703-03 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR 

AMIT PATHANIA, PERMITTEE 

DBA: ICE BOX OF EXXON 2 LLC 

443 Highway 79 South,  

Magnolia, AR 71753 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about December 05, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about December 05, 2024, your outlet was in violation of 3 CAR § 1-901(31), for failure to 

have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01095-03 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

AFZAL MARANI, PERMITTEE 

DBA: DAVID BENTON ROAD 

16824 I-30, 

Benton, AR 72019 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about December 18, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about December 18, 2024, your outlet was in violation of 3 CAR § 1-901(31), for failure to 

have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00722-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE, RC-RETAIL 

PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

JASON REISER, PERMITTEE 

DBA: DOLLAR GENERAL STORE #20537 

16824 I-30,  

Benton, AR 72019 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 21, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 00481-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-

LIQUID PRODUCT) 

JULIE LITTLEFIELD, PERMITTEE 

DBA: LITTLEFIELD EXPRESS 921 

PO Box 180129, 

Fort Smith, AR 72918 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 13, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 06714-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE, RC-RETAIL 

PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTRNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

GREGORY SMITH, PERMITTEE 

DBA: MURPHY EXPRESS #8842 

8800 Baseline Road,  

Little Rock, AR 72209 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about December 19, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about December 19, 2024, your outlet was in violation of 3 CAR § 1-901(31), for failure to 

have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01269-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RETAIL LIQUOR, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE 

NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

AJAI SHARMA, PERMITTEE 

DBA: HAPPY’S LIQUOR  

424 Albert Pike,  

Hot Springs, AR 71913 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 17, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01629-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

STANLEY CONRAD, PERMITTEE 

DBA: HOOTERS OF ARKANSAS 

4110 Landers Road,  

North Little Rock, AR 72117 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 19, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 06066-01 

RETAIL LIQUOR, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, ALTERNATIVE 

NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

JENNIFER FETTERS, PERMITTEE 

DBA: REYNOLDS ROADS BOTTLE SHOP 

100 Bryant Avenue, Suite 1,  

Bryant, AR 72022 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about December 18, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about December 18, 2024, your outlet was in violation of 3 CAR § 1-901(31), for failure to 

have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 03128-02 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

EUNSOO JEONG, PERMITTEE 

DBA: J GRACE MART 

10100 N. Rodney Parham Rd.,  

Little Rock, AR 72227 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1. That on or about December 17, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about December 17, 2024, your outlet was in violation of 3 CAR § 1-901(31), for failure to 

have employees in a permitted outlet to sign an Alcohol Server Awareness Form, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 04123-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY - RETAIL 

STEVEN DECKARD, PERMITTEE 

DBA: DOLLAR GENERAL STORE #7690  

1751 East Kiehl Ave,  

Sherwood, AR 72120 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about December 12, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 19336-03 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, GROCERY STORE WINE 

PETER BARNETT, PERMITTEE 

DBA: FAMILY DOLLAR STORE 21921 

4149 E. Broadway Street,  

North Little Rock, AR 72117 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 25, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

  



14 
 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01009-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

ALFONSO TORRES, PERMITTEE 

DBA: EL PORTON MEXICAN RESTAURANT  

12111 West Markham,  

Little Rock, AR 72211 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about October 23, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and 3 CAR § 1-901(39), a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01085-01 

SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, 

ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

ARIE KOTLER, PERMITTEE 

DBA: E-Z MART 4394 

11911 Mara Lynn Rd.,  

Little Rock, AR 72211 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 26, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    
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IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01068-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY – RETAIL, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, 

ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

ZARIA BUTT, PERMITTEE 

DBA: SUPERSTOP 

6500 Mabelvale Cut Off,  

Little Rock, AR 72209 

   

VIOLATIONS: 1.  That on or about September 4, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

2. That on or about September 4, 2024, your operator offered for sale or possessed alcoholic beverages 

when the permit for your premises was not properly framed or posted in violation of Section 1.37 and 

Section 1.79(2) of the ABC Rules, a Class C violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $600.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01779-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES 

AHMED PABANI, PERMITTEE 

DBA: J-MART STORE 

13800 Dollarway Road 

Pine Bluff, AR 71602 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about August 13, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a minor, 

in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

  



16 
 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01775-01 

RESTAURANT MIXED DRINK MAXIMUM 

JODY THORNTON, PERMITTEE 

DBA: JJ’S GRILL #1 

4500 West Walnut,  

Rogers, AR 72756 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about September 23, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to an 

intoxicated person, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-4-403(17) and Section 3.19(4)(B) of the A.B.C. Rules, a 

Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

 

Permit No.: 01079-01 

RETAIL BEER OFF PREMISES, SMALL FARM WINERY-RETAIL, RC-RETAIL PERMIT (TOBACCO, VAPOR, 

ALTERNATIVE NICOTINE, OR E-LIQUID PRODUCT) 

ARIE KOTLER, PERMITTEE 

DBA: E-Z MART #4362 

8565 Magellan Pkwy, Suite 400, 

Richmond, VA 23227 

   

VIOLATIONS: That on or about November 19, 2024, your operator furnished alcoholic beverages to a 

minor, in violation of A.C.A. § 3-3-201 and Section 3.19(4)A of the A.B.C. Rules, a Class A violation. 

 

 

DISPOSITION:  Fined $500.00    Probation  60 days    

 

 


